availing concessional rate of Customs duty based on Country of Origin

benefit which they are not entitled to based upon the facts brought on

record as discussed in the foregoing paras. Therefore, it appears that the

amount of differential Customs duties amounting to Rs. 5,37,05,842/-

(Rupees Five Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Five Thousand Eight Hundred and

Forty Two only) as detailed in Table-A appears demandable and

recoverable in terms of section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, along with

applicable interest thereon under section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962

from them by re-assessing the aforesaid Bills of Entry after amendment

[...]

applicable in the case.

12. Therefore, in terms of provisions of Section 28 of the Customs Act,

1962, a Consultative Letter No. 361/2024-25 dated 30/09/2024 issued to

the importer wherein the importer was advised to pay the differential duty

amounting to Rs. 5,37,05,842/- (Rupees Five Crore Thirty-Seven Lakh Five

Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty-Two only) as detailed in Table-A, along

with applicable interest and penalty within 30 days. It was also informed

that importer may avail the benefit of lower penalty @ 15% only, in terms

of Section 28(5) of the Customs Act, 1962 by early payment of the

[...]

(IEC 388064501), is required to show cause to the Commissioner of

Customs, NS-III, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Nhava Sheva, Taluk:

Uran, District: Raigad, Maharashtra, Pin: 400707 within 30 days of receipt

of the this notice as to why: -

A. The subject goods as per Table-A valued at Rs. 82,75,16,826/-

(Rupees Eighty Two Crores Seventy Five Lakhs Sixteen Thousand

Eight Hundred Twenty Six only) should not be confiscated under

Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

B. Concessional Customs duty benefit i.e BCD @ 0% under Notification

No. 46/2011 dated 01.06.2011 should not be denied and the same

should not be assessed BCD @ 5%; the differential duty amounting to